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Chart II.2: Uncertainty Indicators

Sources: Chicago Board Options Exchange; and www.PolicyUncertainty.com.

a. Economic Uncertainty
(Index)

b. Global VIX
(Index)
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Chart II.1: New Tariffs Announced by the US
(In per cent)

Note: Countries are ranked in the order of the tariff levied by the US on April 02, 2025.
Sources: The White House; and Reuters.

WWW.POLICY NCERTAINTY.COM.
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Chart II.3: Purchasing Managers’ Index: Comparison across Jurisdictions

Note: A level of 50 indicates no change in activity, while a reading above 50 signals expansion and below 50 suggests contraction.
Source: S&P Global.

a. S&P Global Composite PMI
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b. PMI Export Orders 
(Index)

Jun-25 May-25 Jun-25 May-25

40

44

48

52

56

60

64

In
di

a

U
S

Sp
ai

n

U
K

G
lo

ba
l

A
us

tr
al

ia

Ja
pa

n

C
hi

na

It
al

y

Si
ng

ap
or

e

Eu
ro

zo
ne

G
er

m
an

y

Fr
an

ce

Br
az

il

Ru
ss

ia

C
an

ad
a

40
42
44
46
48
50
52
54
56
58
60

In
di

a

G
er

m
an

y

U
ni

te
d 

St
at

es

C
hi

na
 (m

ai
nl

an
d)

Eu
ro

zo
ne

Fr
an

ce

Sp
ai

n

Ja
pa

n

It
al

y

U
ni

te
d 

K
in

gd
om

A
us

tr
al

ia

Ru
ss

ia

C
an

ad
a



25

2025

5

5

6

6

2 2025

108.8

105.9

96.0

Chart II.4: Commodity and Food Prices

Sources: Bloomberg; World Bank Pink Sheet; and FAO.

a. Commodity and Food Indices
Index (Jan 2024=100) 

b. Gold - Copper - Brent Crude Oil
Index (Jan 2024=100)
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Chart II.6: Global Financial Markets

Source: Bloomberg. Source: Bloomberg.

Source: Bloomberg. Source: Institute of International Finance.
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Chart II.5: Headline Inflation

Sources: Bloomberg; and OECD.
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Note: Data pertains to 24 states.
Source: Comptroller and Auditor General of India.

Chart III.2: States’ Fiscal Performance Indicators
(Up to end-May)

b. Receipts and Expenditure
(Growth in per cent, year-on-year) 

a. Deficit Indicators
(Actuals as per cent of budget estimates)
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Note: Negative revenue deficit and primary deficit numbers, as per cent of budget estimates, in Chart III.1a indicate revenue surplus and primary surplus respectively.
Source: Controller General of Accounts (CGA).

Chart III.1: Major Fiscal Indicators
(Up to end-May)

b. Receipts and Expenditure
(Actuals as per cent of budget estimates)
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https://tutorial.gst.gov.in/downloads/news/approved_monthly_gst_data_for_publishing_apr_2025.pdf 

Chart III.3: India's Merchandise Exports

b. Decomposition of Sequential Change in Export Growth
(Per cent, y-o-y)

a. Trend in Exports
(US$ billion, left scale; growth in per cent, right scale)

Sources: PIB; DGCI&S; and RBI staff estimates.
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Source: RBI.

Chart III.5: Trend in Services Exports and Imports
Per cent (y-o-y)
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Chart III.4: India's Merchandise Imports

b. Decomposition of Sequential Change in Import Growth (y-o-y)
(Per cent, y-o-y)

a. Trend in Imports
(US$ billion, left scale; growth in per cent, right scale)

Sources: PIB; DGCI&S; and RBI staff estimates.
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Chart III.6: Progress of South-West
Monsoon Rainfall

(Cumulative deviation from normal in per cent)

Source: India Meteorological Department.
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Chart III.7: Reservoir Storage
(As per cent of full reservoir level)

Note: Data pertains to third week of July.
Source: Central Water Commission
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Notes: 1. Data are as on July 18.
 2. Sugarcane area pertains to crop season 2023-24 and 2024-25 (June 01-May 31). 
Source: Ministry of Agriculture and Farmers’ Welfare.

Chart III.8: Kharif Sown Area
(Lakh hectares, left scale; per cent, right scale)
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11 2025  https://reports.weforum.org/docs/WEF_Fostering_Effective_Energy_Transition_2025.pdf 

Chart III.9: Annual Installed Capacity
(Per cent)

Notes: 1. Non-fossil installed capacity includes bio power, hydro, nuclear, solar
and wind.

 2. *: Until June 2025.
Source: NITI Aayog Dashboard.
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Chart III.10: Trends and Drivers of CPI Inflation

b. Contributions
(In percentage points) 

a. CPI  Inflation
(Y-o-y, per cent)

Sources: NSO; and RBI staff estimates.
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Momentum Effect
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Sources: NSO; and RBI staff estimates.
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Inflation Range
(In per cent)

Number of States/UTs

<2 15

2-4 16

4-6 4

6-8 2

Inflation Trend Number of States/UTs

Decline 32

Stable 0

Increase 5

Chart III.12: Annual Inflation across Sub-groups 
(Y-o-y, Per cent)

Sources: NSO; and RBI staff estimates.

Chart III.13: Spatial Distribution of Inflation: June 2025 (CPI-Combined)
(Y-o-y, per cent)

Note: Map is for illustrative purposes only.
Sources: NSO; and RBI staff estimates.

2-4 4-6 6-8<2



38

Chart III.14: Prices of Essential Commodities

Sources: Department of Consumer Affairs, GoI; and RBI staff estimates. 
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Chart III.15: Rural Nominal Wage
(Y-o-y, per cent)

Source: Labour Bureau, Ministry of Labour and Employment.
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Chart IV.1: Daily Financial Conditions Index for India
(Standard Deviation from Average since 2012)
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Notes: 1. A financial conditions index (FCI) is a summary measure that encapsulates the information contained in a broad array of financial variables13.  The FCI provides
a metric based on its historical average; in this context, a zero value of FCI corresponds to a financial system operating at the historical average level of all the 
financial indicators included in the FCI. To present the results, standardised FCI is used.

 2. For detailed methodology, refer to Bandyopadhyay, P., Kumar, A., Kumar, P. and Bhattacharyya, I. (2025), ‘Financial Condition Index for India: A High-frequency
  Approach’; Reserve Bank of India Bulletin, June. https://rbi.org.in/Scripts/BS_ViewBulletin.aspx?Id=23451
Source: RBI staff estimates.
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Chart IV.2: Liquidity Operations
(₹ lakh crore)

Source: RBI.
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Chart IV.3: Policy Corridor and Money Market Rates

Sources: RBI; CCIL; and Bloomberg.
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Chart IV.4: Developments in G-sec Market

Note: In chart b, the change in yield is on a point-to-point basis.
Sources: Bloomberg; FBIL; and RBI staff estimates.

a. Movement in G-sec yield
(Per cent)

b. G-sec Yield Curve
(Per cent, left scale; basis points, right scale)
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Chart IV.5: Growth in Reserve Money and Money Supply
(Y-o-y, per cent, left scale; ratio, right scale)

Source: RBI.
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Chart IV.6: Scheduled Commercial Banks: Credit and Deposit Growth
(Y-o-y, per cent) 

Note: Scheduled commercial banks’ data are inclusive of regional rural banks. Data exclude the impact of the merger of a non-bank with a bank. 
Source: Fortnightly Section 42 Returns, RBI.
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Chart IV.8: Movements in Equity Markets
(Indices (Jan 2024 = 100))

Note: The average index values for January 2024 have been normalised to a base of 100. Data up to July 18, 2025.
Source: Bloomberg; and RBI staff estimates.
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Chart IV.7: Transmission across Bank Groups (February 2025 - May 2025)

Notes: 1. Transmission during February to May 2025 is calculated by subtracting the weighted average lending and deposit rates of January 2025 from those of May 2025.
 2. *: Based on constant weights.
 3. Data on savings deposit rates pertain to five major banks and relate to account balances of up to ₹1 lakh.
Source: RBI.
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Chart IV.9: India’s Balance of Payments
(US$ billion, left scale; per cent, right scale)

Source: RBI.

-1.0

- 1.3

-1.1

0.5

-0.9

-1.8

-1.1

1.3

-2.0

-1.5

-1.0

-0.5

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

40

50

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

2023-24 2024-25

Capital account balance (-deficit/+surplus)

Current account balance (-deficit/+surplus)

Change in reserves on a BoP casis (- increase/+ decrease)

Current account balance to GDP ratio (RHS)



47

2025

2025

12

Chart IV.10: Foreign Direct Investment Flows

Source: RBI.

a. Gross and Net FDI
(US$ billion)

b. Sector-wise Outward FDI (May 2025)
(US$ miliion)
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Chart IV.11: Foreign Portfolio Investments
(US$ billion)

Note: 1. Debt also includes investments under the hybrid instruments. 
 2. *: Data up to July 18.
Source: National Securities Depository Limited (NSDL).
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Chart IV.12: External Commercial Borrowings - 
Registrations and Flows

(US$ billion)

Source: Form ECB, RBI.
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Chart IV.14: India’s External Vulnerability Indicators
(Basis points)

Notes: 1. Data on external vulnerability ratios for India are for end-March 2025, end-September 2024 for China and Russia and end-December 2024 for Brazil and 
  South Africa.
 2. Data for Russia's reserves to external debt ratio are as on end-June 2024.
Sources: RBI; Government of India; IMF; World Bank; and CEIC.

b. External Vulnerability Indicators: Cross-Country Comparison
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Chart IV.13: India’s Foreign Exchange Reserves
(US$ billion, left scale; months, right scale)

Notes: 1. *: As on July 11, 2025.
 2. The import cover data for June and July 2025 is based on total merchandise 

imports for 2024-25, as per the balance of payments statistics.
Source: RBI.
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Chart IV.15: Movement of Net International Investment Position, External Debt and Reserve Assets
(US$ billion)

Source: RBI.
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Chart IV.16: Movements in Major Currencies against the US Dollar in June 2025
(Per cent, m-o-m, left scale; per cent, right scale)

Note: 1. Appreciation/depreciation (m-o-m) calculated using monthly average exchange rates.
 2. US dollar (DXY) measures the movements of the US dollar against a basket of six major currencies (Euro, Japanese yen, British pound, Canadian dollar, 
  Swedish krona, and Swiss franc).
 3. For each currency, volatility is measured as the coefficient of variation (100*Standard Deviation/Mean) using daily exchange rate data for June 2025.
Sources: FBIL; Thomson Reuters; and RBI staff estimates.
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Chart IV.17: Movements in the 40-Currency Real Effective Exchange Rate

Source: RBI.

a. Monthly Changes
(Index (2015-16 = 100), left scale; per cent, right scale)
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Chart A1: Global Supply Chain Pressure Index (GSCPI)
(Standard deviations from average value)

Source: Federal Reserve Bank of New York.
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Note: Inflation for the US is based on the US(PCE) data. 
Sources: Bloomberg; and RBI staff estimates.

Chart A2:Inflation Gap (Actual minus Target)
(Percentage points)
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Chart A4: PMI: Input and Output Prices

Note: A level of 50 corresponds to no change in activity and a reading above 50 denotes expansion and vice versa.
Source: S&P.
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Index (50=No change)
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Chart A3: Index of Supply Chain Pressures for India
(Standard deviations from average)

Source: RBI staff estimates.
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Chart A5: Scheduled Commercial Banks: Credit and Deposit Growth  

Note: Scheduled commercial banks’ data are inclusive of regional rural banks. Data exclude the impact of the merger of a non-bank with a bank.  
Source: Fortnightly Section 42 Returns, RBI.

b. Deposit
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Chart A6: Sectoral Deployment of Bank Credit
(Y-o-y, per cent)

b. Industry Credita. Agriculture Credit

c. Services Credit

e. Personal Credit

d. Services Credit - NBFC

f. Personal Credit - Housing

Notes: 1. Data are provisional. Sectoral non-food credit data is based on sector-wise and industry-wise bank credit (SIBC) return, which covers select banks accounting for 
about 95 per cent of total non-food credit extended by all SCBs, pertaining to the last reporting Friday of the month. The bank groups covered under the SIBC 
return are - Public Sector Banks, Private Sector Banks, Foreign Banks, and Small Finance Banks. 

 2. Data exclude the impact of the merger of a non-bank with a bank.
Source: RBI.
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Chart A7: Amount Raised Through Initial Public Offerings
(₹ crore)

Notes: 1. IPOs are classified based on listing date.
            2. Data up to July 18, 2025.
Sources: SEBI; and Capitaline.

0

5000

10000

15000

20000

25000

30000

35000

40000
A

pr
-2

4

M
ay

-2
4

Ju
n-

24

Ju
l-2

4

A
ug

-2
4

Se
p-

24

O
ct

-2
4

N
ov

-2
4

D
ec

-2
4

Ja
n-

25

Fe
b-

25

M
ar

-2
5

A
pr

-2
5

M
ay

-2
5

Ju
n-

25

Ju
l-2

5


